
AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, August 7, 2018

9:00 AM
Council Chambers

VIDEO

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER

2. HEARINGS

A. Case # SE18-0004*; Address: 236 El Dorado Parkway East;
Applicant: Edward Krassenstein

B. Case # DE18-0016*; Address: 5612 Lancelot Lane; Applicant:
James and Amy Graf

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS

A. Tuesday, August 21, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and  Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree. 

We will direct all comments to the issues.  We will avoid personal attacks.

file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/VODPreview.aspx?meetingVideoID=5e3b8561-50db-47a1-a19f-719c445ea9e7


 
The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows: 

1. The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

2. The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

3. Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

4. The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application.  The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

5. If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes. 
Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application.  Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.
Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.
The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.
Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.
The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.
The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.
Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.
Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.
For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.
The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.



Item Number: 2.A.
Meeting Date: 8/7/2018
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # SE18-0004*; Address: 236 El Dorado Parkway East; Applicant: Edward Krassenstein

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant is requesting a Special Exception for a model home use in the Single Family (R-1B)
District

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Material" 

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net














 
 

Planning Division Case Report  
SE18-0004 

 
 
Review Date:  June 27, 2018 
 
Property Owner             Edward Krassenstein 
 
Applicant:                 Windward Construction, Brian Haag 
         
Representative: Brian Haag 
     
Request: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception for a model home use in the Single 

Family (R-1B) District.   
   
Location:   236 El Dorado Parkway East 
                                    Unit 4, Block 151, Lots 32-33 
 
Prepared By:  Justin Heller, Planner   
 
Reviewed By:  Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator 
 
Approved By:  Robert Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
      
Urban Service  
Area:   Transition  
 
 
Background:  
 
The site is in southeast Cape Coral with frontage on El Dorado Pkwy E. and Bayshore Ave.  The surrounding 
area is primarily single-family homes with scattered undeveloped lots. The site and all properties within 
2,00 ft. have Single Family Residential (R1-B) Zoning and a Single-Family Residential (SF) Future Land Use 
(FLU) Classification. One model home with a pool is proposed on the site with five parking spaces. 
Landscaping is proposed along the perimeter of the parking lot. A preliminary site plan and landscaping 
plan appears in Exhibit A.    
 
 
Analysis: 
 
The Planning Division reviewed this application based on the Land Use and Development Regulations 
(LUDR), Section 2.7.1 the R-1B District, and the five standards in Section 8.8.5a-e, and offers the following 
analysis. 
 
Analysis of the requirements per LUDR Section 8.8.5a-e 
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 a) Generally: 
 

The site has R-1B Zoning and a Single-Family FLU Classification. Model homes are allowed 
as a Special Exception with a minimum area of 15,000 square feet for the first model home 
site, and 10,000 square feet for each additional model home. One model home is proposed 
and the 15,758-square foot site meets the land area requirement. 

 
 b) Compatibility:  
 

All surrounding parcels have a Single-Family FLU Classification and R-1B Zoning. The R1-B 
District has special regulations for model homes including hours of operation, lighting, and 
prohibiting real estate sales. These regulations are intended to enhance the compatibility 
of this use with neighboring residential properties. At the conclusion of the five-year term 
for this use, the model home will be converted to a single-family home; a permitted use in 
the R-1B District.  This use will be compatible with the surrounding area that is residential 
in nature.   
 

c) Minimum Lot Frontage; Access: 
 
 The site meets all the minimum dimensional requirements for the R-1B District including 

minimum lot depth and width.  Access to the parking lot will be from El Dorado Parkway 
East. Model homes do not generate large numbers of trips, with most trips occurring 
during the daytime. Since model homes cannot open until 9:00 a.m., the hours of 
operation should not conflict with weekday commuters. Because of the low number of 
trips, along with the timing of these trips, this use should not have a detrimental effect on 
the neighborhood.   

 
d) Building Location; Setbacks: 
 
 The model home meets the setbacks for the R-1B District.  
 
e) Screening and Buffering: 
 
 The site plan shows a continuous row of shrubs screening the perimeter of the parking lot.  

 
 
Analysis of the requirements per LUDR, Section 2.7.3D.2a-k: 
 
a. Minimum site area of 15,000 square feet for the first model home site and a minimum of 10,000 square 
feet for each additional model home site adjoining. The site has an area of 15,758 square feet, thus the 
minimum land area criterion has been met. 
 
b. The parking lot for a model home site(s) shall be set back a minimum of five feet from the side property 
line and 15 feet from the rear property line. The setback area shall contain at least a five-foot landscaped 
buffer to the adjoining rear and side property lines. The parking lot meets the minimum setbacks.  
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c. No parking directly to the rear of the model home site(s) on one building site. The parking lot will be 
on the north side of the model home with access from El Dorado Pkwy E.   
 
d. Parking: five paved spaces on site for the first model home site, three additional paved spaces for each 
additional model home site. This project involves one model home and five parking spaces will be 
provided.  
 
e. Vehicle parking entrance to the model home site shall be from the street which faces the front entrance 
to the model home unless this condition conflicts with Department of Transportation standards or City of 
Cape Coral Engineering Design Standards. On corner sites where the garage is on the side of the structure, 
the entrance to the parking area may be located on the same side as the driveway to the garage.  Access 
to the parking lot is from El Dorado Parkway East which is consistent with City of Cape Coral Engineering 
Design Standards.  
 
f. Time limit: five years maximum unless conforms to all provisions of this ordinance.  This Special 
Exception is limited to five years beginning from the date of approval.  An extension to this five-year 
period would require an amendment to the Special Exception Use.    
 
g. Deposit required: This will be required prior to the approval of a site plan for the parking lot. 
 
h. Model home sites may be open for business between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. daily. This will be 
monitored by staff. 
 
i. Outside lighting permitted, except from 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. This will be monitored by staff. 
 
j. Security lighting: two security lights, one in front and one at rear of building. A maximum of two security 
lights may be installed; one each at the front and rear of the building.  
 
k. Model homes must be used exclusively for the display and sale of model homes. No construction office 
or other real estate uses permitted. This will be monitored by staff. 
 
 
Comprehensive Plan: 
 
This project is consistent with the following policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive 
Plan. 
  
Policy 1.5: The City will regulate signage to prevent visual blight.  
 
Staff Comment: The City has regulations restricting the type and number of signs allowed on model home 
sites. 
 
Policy 1.6: The City shall develop regulations that establish enhanced landscaping, buffering and signage 
standards and develop architectural design guidelines for non-residential development.  
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Staff Comment: The City requires enhanced landscape buffering around model home parking lots. 
 
Policy 1.8: The City will maintain regulations ensuring safe and convenient on-site traffic flow and vehicle 
parking needs for all developed lands. 
 
Staff Comment: The City has parking standards for model home sites which this project will meet. 
 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Planning Division recommends approval with the following conditions:  

 
1. The developer shall screen the perimeter of the parking lot with a continuous hedge, 

consisting of shrubs spaced no greater than three feet on center. The hedge shall be 
installed at a minimum height of 32 inches and be in at least a seven-gallon container. The 
shrubs shall be maintained at a minimum height of 42 inches at maturity. 
 

2. Prior to site plan approval for the parking lot, the developer shall provide a deposit 
payable to the City for the removal of the parking lot.  A similar deposit shall be provided 
by the developer to the City for the installation of a driveway to the garage in the event 
the driveway is not constructed by the developer as part of the model home. 
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EXHIBIT A 
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Preliminary Site Plan 
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Preliminary Landscape Plan 
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Item Number: 2.B.
Meeting Date: 8/7/2018
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # DE18-0016*; Address: 5612 Lancelot Lane; Applicant: James and Amy Graf

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
A 459-sq. ft. deviation to Section 3.16.2.D of the Land Use and Development Regulations
(LUDR) to allow a marine improvement with an area of 1,659 sq. ft.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material
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Planning Division Case Report  
DE18-0016 
 

 
Review Date:  July 2, 2018  
 
Owner/Applicant: James and Amy Graf 
 
Authorized  
Representative: Stokes Marine Inc. 
 
Request: A 459-sq. ft. deviation to Section 3.16.2.D of the Land Use and 

Development Regulations (LUDR) to allow a marine improvement with an 
area of 1,659 sq. ft. 

 
Location:   5612 Lancelot Lane, Block 6500, Lot 62 

 
Prepared By:  Justin Heller, Planner  
 
Reviewed By:  Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator 
  
Approved By:  Robert Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 

 
Recommendation: Approval     
 
Property Description:  
 
The 16,499-sq. ft. site is improved with a single-family home and dock with boat lift. The site is 
on the South Spreader Waterway and has about 165 ft. of water frontage. The South Spreader 
Waterway is about 188 ft. wide at the site. The surrounding area consists primarily of single-
family homes with the Charlotte Harbour Buffer Preserve to the south. The site and all 
surrounding properties on the block have a Mixed Use (MX) Future Land Use Classification and 
Single-Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning.  
 
Project Description:  
 
The applicant proposes to construct an additional boat slip with lift onto their existing dock.  A 
sketch of the proposed marine improvements is provided in Exhibit 1. 
 
LUDR, Section 3.16.2.D restricts marine improvements to a maximum area of 1,200 sq. ft. The 
applicant requests a 459-sq. ft. deviation to allow a marine improvement that is 1,659 sq. ft.  
 
 
LUDR, Section 3.16.2.D.1 states:  
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“For parcels with more than 40 feet of water frontage, the maximum deck surface area coverage 
shall be calculated as follows:  the linear feet of water frontage of the parcel minus 20 feet times 
one-half times the linear feet of the maximum projection into the waterway (25% of the 
calculated width of the waterway or 30 feet, whichever is less). However, the maximum deck 
surface area allowed under this section shall not exceed 1,200 square feet for marine 
improvements which project from parcels utilized for single-family residential dwelling units in 
R-1B, RD, RE, and/or RX zoning districts.”   
 
The site has about 165 ft. of water frontage and a maximum allowable projection of 30 ft. into 
the South Spreader. Applying the water frontage and allowable projection for the site, the 
following formula calculates the maximum area for a marine improvement. 
 
 (165 Frontage) – 20 x ½ (30 projection) = 2,175 sq. ft. 
 
Analysis: 
 
The Planning Division has reviewed this application based on LUDR, Section 3.16, Marine 
Improvements, and offers the following analysis: 
 
LUDR, Section 3.16.9.C allows for deviations for marine improvements based upon the following 
general standards:  
 

1. The deviation is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
The proposed dock complies with the maximum allowed projections into the canals.  
These improvements also comply with the minimum 12 ft. side setbacks. There is 
sufficient width in the two canals to accommodate the dock, and the dock should not 
interfere with navigability or residents’ views of the waterways.  

 
2. The deviation will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this section.  

 
The intent of the regulation is to protect the navigability of canals and the aesthetics of 
waterfront properties by limiting the maximum area of marine improvements through 
the application of a formula that considers canal width and the amount of linear water 
frontage of the site. Based solely on the formula found in LUDR, Section 3.16.2.D.1, that 
calculates the maximum area allowed, the site would be allowed a marine improvement 
with an area of 2,175 sq. ft.  
 
The regulation also states that no marine improvement shall exceed 1,200 sq. ft. Staff 
notes that this ordinance was likely intended for two-lot platted sites with 80-100 feet of 
water frontage and does not take into account properties with significantly greater water 
frontage, similar to the subject site.  
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3. Conditions do not exist which are the result of the applicant.  

 
The applicant has a property with 165 ft. of water frontage, which is about twice that of 
a standard two-lot homesite. It can be reasonably expected that a larger marine 
improvement could be accommodated on the site. Therefore, conditions do not exist 
which are a result of the applicant.   

 
4. A literal enforcement of the regulations involved would result in unnecessary or undue 

hardship.  
 
The property owner could reasonably expect to construct a larger marine improvement 
to fully utilize the property.  The formula in LUDR, Section 3.16.2.D.1 would allow the 
applicant a marine improvement almost two times the stated maximum improvement 
area. The inability to construct an improvement over the 1,200 sq. ft. could be considered 
a hardship because the formula considers factors that affect navigability and safety. The 
area of the improvement would be appropriate for the site and will not adversely affect 
the waterways or surrounding properties. Therefore, the inability of the applicant to 
construct the marine improvement can be considered an undue hardship. 
 
 

Specific Deviation Review Criteria Pursuant to LUDR Section 3.16.9.C 
 

1. Effect of proposed deviation on navigability of the waterway involved.  
 
The proposed dock will project 25% of the canal width or 30 ft. into the South Spreader 
Waterway. The marine improvements will have no adverse effect on the ability of others 
to navigate in these canals. 

 
2. Design, size and proposed location of the marine improvement for which the deviation is 

sought.  
 
The design and location of the proposed improvements meet City code requirements. The 
collective area of the dock is well below the maximum area of 2,175 sq. ft. as calculated 
by the formula provided in Section 3.16.2.D.1. 

 
3. Effect, if any, that the proposed deviation would have on any extant marine improvements 

in the subject waterway.  
 
The proposed dock additions meet all setback requirements. The dock should have no 
negative effect on existing marine improvements in the canals. 
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4. Is the minimum deviation from the provisions of the applicable section necessary to avoid 
the unnecessary or undue hardship required herein.  
 
The proposed deviation is not necessarily the minimum deviation, however, a 1,659 sq. 
ft. dock is less than the 2,175 sq. ft. improvement that would be permitted using the 
formula in Section 3.16.2.D.1. The area of the marine improvement would be appropriate 
for the site given the amount of water frontage. 
 

Comprehensive Plan:  
 
The project is consistent with Objective 1.3 and Policy 1.3.5 of the Conservation and Coastal 
Management Element of the Comprehensive Plan. The deviation does not propose introducing 
any new fueling or repair facilities in a residential area. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Planning staff finds that the proposed deviation meets the intent of the City LUDRs and meets 
the requirements for a deviation under LUDR, Section 3.16.9.B.2. Staff recommends approval 
with the following condition.  

1) The dock shall be consistent with Sheet L-2, provided by Stokes Marine, Inc. that is 
dated January 18, 2018. 
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Exhibit 1: 
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Item
Number: 3.A.

Meeting
Date: 8/7/2018

Item Type: DATE AND TIME OF NEXT
MEETING

AGENDA REQUEST
FORM

CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Tuesday, August 21, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION: 

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:
 Division-   Department-  

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
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